Use H-20 highway loading wit a 1.0 impact 

factor.
C   = Ovality factor.  Use host pipe which is five percent (5%) out-

of-round, unless otherwise indicated in the Contract 
Documents.

EL  = Long-term flexural modulus of elasticity, in psi.
       PVC Liner:  Two hundred forty thousand pounds per 

square inch (240,000 psi).
       High-Density Polyethylene Liner:  Ninety-one thousand 

pounds per square inch (91,000 psi).
       Resin-impregnated Tube System:  One hundred twenty-

five thousand pounds per square inch (125,000 psi).
B’   = Coefficient of elastic support

= 1 / [1 + 4e(-00.65Hs)]
E’S = Modulus of soil reaction.  Use one thousand pounds per 

square inch (1,000 psi0.
This calculation yields an in-place wall thickness requirement.  
Provide allowances for any circumferential stretching,